rateable value of their properties on the rating list. The overall provision for

appeals outstanding at 31st March 2018 has been assessed as £7.921m

(2016/17 £7.921m), of which the Council share is £0.792m (2016/17 £0.792m).

Local businesses can only appeal against the Rateable Value on the 2010 Rating

List in very limited circumstances, although they can now make an appeal

against the new 2017 Rating List. It is difficult to estimate the likelihood of

businesses both submitting and being successful for an appeal that is yet to be

made and therefore the Council has made no provision in its accounts for future

appeals.

Note 43 Prior Period Adjustment
In previous years the Council has presented a bank overdraft separately in the

Balance Sheet as part of Current Liabilities. As this overdraft is an integral part

of the Council’s cash management it should be netted off the cash and cash

equivalents as part of Current Assets. The impact on the opening 2016/17

Balance Sheet and closing 2016/17 are shown below. There is no overall change

to the Balance Sheet.

Impact on 1st April 2016 Balance Sheet

Originally

Stated at 31st
March 2016

£000
Restatement

£000

Restated

31st March
2016
£000

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 116,451 (10,739) 105,712

Total Current Assets 280,893 (10,739) 270,154

Current Liabilities

Bank Overdraft (10,739) 10,739 0

Total Current Liabilities (118,247) 10,739 (107,508)

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL
SECTION 6 - NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

149

Impact on 31st March 2017 Balance Sheet

Originally
Stated at 31st

March 2017
£000

Restatement
£000

Restated
31st March

2017
£000

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 37,593 (4,568) 33,025

Total Current Assets 226,578 (4,568) 222,011

Current Liabilities

Bank Overdraft (4,568) 4,568 0

Total Current Liabilities (107,304) 4,568 (102,736)

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
The Council also showed the pensions interest cost and expected return on

pensions assets as a net cost of £19.638m within Financing and Investment
Income and Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
Statement in 2016/17. This is made up of the interest cost on the pension

liability of £62.766m and the expected income from the interest on plan assets
of £43.128m. In 2017/18 these are now presented gross within Financing and

Investment Income and Expenditure in the Comprehensive Income and
Expenditure Statement.

The following table shows the impact of the restatement of the net Pension
Interest Cost to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.

Impact on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Financing Investment
Income and Expenditure

Originally
Stated at 31st

March 2017
£000

Restatement
£000

Restated 31st
March 2017

£000

Gross Expenditure  55,819 43,128 98,947

Gross Income  (7,017) (43,128) (50,145)

Net Expenditure  48,802 0 48,802

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL
SECTION 6 - NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

150

Note 44 - Trust Funds
The Council acts as trustee for a number of legacies by former inhabitants of

Cumbria and is responsible for the administration. The funds are not owned by

the Council and are used in accordance with the aims of the trusts. The Council

also acts as the Accountable Body for a number of projects. The Trust Funds and

Accountable Bodies are not included in either the Council’s single entity or the

group accounts as the Council acts as an agent for these transactions.

Holehird Trust